507280137 05/12/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7327059

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
AXION BIOSYSTEMS, INC.	06/10/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOCIRCUIT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	1819 PEACHTREE ROAD NE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 350		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30309		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17519817	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)645-7707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

4046457700 Phone:

Email: aharbert@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MEUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET NE SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11053-005US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ABBEY HARBERT
SIGNATURE:	/Abbey Harbert/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=11053_005US3_Assignment_Axion_to_BioCircuit#page1.tif source=11053_005US3_Assignment_Axion_to_BioCircuit#page2.tif source=11053 005US3 Assignment Axion to BioCircuit#page3.tif source=11053_005US3_Assignment_Axion_to_BioCircuit#page4.tif

PATENT 507280137

REEL: 059987 FRAME: 0346

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Axion BioSystems, Inc., a Georgia corporation, having a place of business at 1819 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 350, Atlanta, Georgia 30309 ("ASSIGNOR"), is owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patent applications as set forth on Schedule I (collectively, the "ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS"); and

WHEREAS, BioCircuit Technologies, Inc., a Georgia corporation, having a place of business at 1819 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 350, Atlanta, Georgia 30309 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, the entire right, title and interest in and to the ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS, and to the inventions therein disclosed and all rights of enforcement thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the past infringement thereof, and any and all choices in action related thereto, and all rights to file and prosecute the ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS and receive patents in ASSIGNEE's own name, wherever so permitted by law, including all rights to file corresponding applications including but not limited to divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, and reissue applications, and all rights to claim priority to the ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS. ASSIGNOR shall, when requested by ASSIGNEE, and without further compensation, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the patent applications, the patents, the inventions, and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

Assignment Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 059987 FRAME: 0347 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment of the ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date of ASSIGNOR's signature below.

Axion BioSystems, Inc. Date: June 10, 2019 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this 10 day of June 2019.

My Commission Expires: 02/27/2023

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

STATE OF <u>Georgia</u>) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Fulton</u>)

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

Assignment Page 2 of 4

ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS.

	more many deministry, me-
	By: 1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/
	Title: Desident + CEO
	Date: 6/10/19
STATE OF <u>(seorgia</u>)	*. *
county of <i>Fulton</i>) ss.	
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME,	the undersigned Notary Public, on this <u>10</u> day of
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Edyl Bille
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: $O2/O7/20$	23

Schedule I

App:/Patent No.	Filing/Issue <u>Dats</u>	Country	Title	<u>Attorney</u> Docket No.	Client Ref. No.
15/115,772	August I, 2016	United States	NEURAL INTERFACING DEVICE	10526- 006US1	9
9,248,273	February 2, 2016	United States	3D MICROELECTRODE DEVICE FOR LIVE TISSUE APPLICATIONS	10526- 007US1	8
9,700, 221	July 11, 2017	United States	NON-INVASIVE SEGMENTABLE THREE- DIMENSIONAL MICROELECTRODE ARRAY PATCH FOR NEUROPHYSIOLOGICAL DIAGNOSTICS AND THERAPEUTIC STIMULATION	10526- 013US1	.6
15/697,358	September 6, 2017	United States	DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REPAIRING DAMAGE TO A NERVE	10526- 020US1	19
17849487,8	September 6, 2017	Europe	DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REPAIRING DAMAGE TO A NERVE	10526- 020EP1	19
62/75\$,368	November 2, 2018	United States	ELECTRODE-BASED SYSTEM FOR INTERFACING WITH BIOLOGICAL TISSUE	10526- 024PV1	21

Assignment Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 059987 FRAME: 0350